
Wednesday, 24 June 2015 

at 6.00 pm  

Town Hall, Eastbourne 

 
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 

items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 

concerning public rights to speak and ask questions. 
 

 

 
 

The Audit and Governance meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall 

which is located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or 

access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue 

badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in the car 

park at the rear of the Town Hall. 
 

 

 
 

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 

a hearing aid or loop listener. 

 
If you require further information or assistance please contact the 

Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda. 
 

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 

PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 

Acrobat Reader. 
 

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 

alternative format.  
 

 

MEMBERS:  Councillor Swansborough (Chairman); Councillor Sabri 
(Deputy-Chairman); Councillors Choudhury, Di Cara, Dow, 

Holt, Smart and Taylor 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2015 - Previously 

circulated.   
 

2 Apologies for absence.   
 

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members 
as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other 
interests as required by the Code of Conduct.   
 

4 Questions by members of the public.   
 

Public Document Pack



2 

 

 

 On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written 
notice has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes). 
 

5 Urgent items of business.   
 
 The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 

added to the agenda. 
 

6 Right to addr
[...]
st leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). If a 
member has a DPI he/she may not make representations first. 

Further Information  

Councillor contact details, committee membership lists and other related information 
is also available from Local Democracy. 

Local Democracy, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW 
Tel: (01323) 415021/5023 Minicom: (01323) 415111, Fax: (01323) 410322 
E Mail: localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk 
Website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000 or E-mail: 
enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Body: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Date: 24TH JUNE 2015 
 

Subject: Internal Audit Report to 31ST March 2015 
 

Report Of: Internal Audit Manager 
 

Ward(s) All 
 

Purpose To provide a summary of the activities of Internal 
Audit for the year 1st April 2014 to 31st March 
2015. 
 
To document the Internal Audit Manager’s opinion 
of the internal control environment as required for 
the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
To consider compliance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. 
 

Recommendation(s): That the information in this report be noted and members 
identify any further information requirements. 
 

  
Contact: Jackie Humphrey, Internal Audit Manager, Telephone  

01323 415925 or internally on extension 5925. 
E-mail address jackie.humphrey@eastbourne.gov.uk 

  

1.0 Introduction  
 

1.1 
 
 
 

The work of Internal Audit is reported on a quarterly basis to demonstrate 
work carried out compared to the annual plan and to report on the findings of 
audit reports issued since the previous meeting of the committee. 

1.2 The annual audit plan for 2014/15 was agreed by the Audit and Governance 
Committee in March 2015. 

  
2.0 Review of work in the financial year 2014/15. 

 
2.1 A list of all the audit reports issued in final from 1st April 2014 to 31st March 

2015 is as
[...]
o low risk. 

Performing excellently Major strengths.  Minor or no recommendations.  
A good example of internal control. – Low risk. 

2.2 No reports have been issued within this financial year with the assurance 
level of “inadequate”.   
 

2.3 It should be explained that seven of the 12 annual audits for 14-15 were 
actually completed during the year.  As this was not the case last year they 
therefore appear twice in the list at 2.1 with one entry referring to the report 
issued for the 13-14 work and the other for the 14-15 work. 
 

2.4 Appendix A shows the work carried out against the annual plan.  The 
following comments explain the main points to be noted from the table: 
 

Page 2



• Government Connect – this was originally carried out as four separate 
reviews but these were collated into one this year.  The review took 
longer than was anticipated. 

 
• During the year the team lost the Computer Auditor.  This meant that 

there was a loss of resource while the post was replaced.  The 
replacement member of staff then required time to train up which took 
some of the available time of the Internal Audit Manager.  At the end 
of the financial year another member of staff took retirement and 
therefore could not start any new work before leaving.  These issues 
with resources have meant that several audits were not carried out.  
However all those not started have been carried forward onto the plan 
for 2015-16. 
 

• In two instances Internal Audit was asked to postpone audit reviews as 
the areas to be audited came under the remit of Phase 2 and therefore 
a lot of work was to be carried out on reviewing processes to be 
modelled for the new way of working. 

 
2.5 Appendix B is the list of all reports issued in final during the year which were 

given an assurance level below “Performing Excellently”, with any issues 
highlighted in the reviews which informed the assurance level given.   
 

2.6 The committee is reminded that these are the assurance levels that were 
given at the time the final report was issued and do not reflect 
recommendations that have been addressed.  In order to clarify this a 
column has been added to show the assurance level given in the latest follow 
up carried out. 
 

2.7 Appendix C shows the outstanding high and medium priority 
recommendations from audits and the reasons why they have not been 
implemented along with the month when the next follow up is due.   
 

2.8 Where the column “priority” in Appendix C shows “High” the outstanding 
recommendations, and client comments from the report, have been listed at 
Appendix D.  It should be noted that the recommendations listed were 
outstanding at the time of the last follow up review.  If they have been 
addressed since this time this will not be noted or reported until the next 
follow up review is carried out. 
 

2.9 Appendix D was reviewed by CMT and comments from Heads of Service have 
been included in the final column. 
 

  
3.0 Frauds over £10k 
  
3.1 It is a requirement that frauds over £10k are reported to our external 

auditors.  Usually such frauds were only found by the Benefit Fraud section 
however a request is now also sent quarterly to Eastbourne Homes Ltd to ask 
them to confirm whether they have been aware of any frauds over £10k 
within that quarter. 

 
3.2 The Corporate Fraud section now report these frauds to Internal Audit on a 

quarterly basis. 

Page 3



 
3.3 No frauds over £10k were recorded in this quarter.  Only one fraud of over 

£10k has been identified this year and this is shown below. 
 

Overpayments over £10,000 between 01/04/14 and 31/03/15 

Suspected 
Fraud Proven Fraud 

Sour
ce of 
Info Completed 

Progress & 
Outcome 

Over 
payment 

Undeclare

d Capital 

Undeclared 

Capital 
Anon 
letter 04-09-14 

Proven- 

being repaid £13,380.05 

 
 

4.0 Corporate Fraud 
 

4.1. Work has continued on some benefit claims in the form of interventions.  It 
was felt that these cases needed an 
[...]
 by the East Sussex 
Counter Fraud Hub members.  The cost of this is covered by the grant 
awarded to the Hub.  It should also be noted that confirmation has recently 
been received that the Hub will received the grant for the second year of 
funding. 

  
5.0 Annual Governance Statement and Opinion of the Internal Audit 

Manager  
 

5.1 The work referred to in this report has been used as the basis for the opinion 
of the overall effectiveness and adequacy of the internal control environment 
along with other ad hoc work undertaken by the auditors.   

  
5.2 It is the opinion of the Internal Audit Manager that internal controls across 

the authority were generally found to be sound. 
  
5.3 CMT were asked to consider potential governance issues to be reported in the 

Annual Governance Statement.  The issue of the number and pace of 
changes at the Council was put forward for consideration and was discussed 
by CMT.  The results are reported in the Annual Governance Statement 
report. 

  
6.0 Self Assessment 
  
6.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards came into effect from 1st April 

2013 and the work of the Internal Audit section is assessed for compliance 
against these standards annually. 

  
6.2 A checklist for compliance has been completed and it is found that the 

Internal Audit function is “generally conforming” to the standards.  Of the 
211 (applicable) points against which conformance is measured the following 
was found: 
 

97.63% conformance 
1.89% partial conformance 
0.47% non conformance 

  
6.3 Areas of partial or no conformance are listed in the attached table with 

explanations and actions to be taken where appropriate.  Progress will 
continue on addressing the issues required to ensure better compliance and 
this will be reported to the committee. 
 

6.4 An agreement has been reached within the Sussex Audit Group on how to 
carry out the external reviews.  A schedule had been set up so that each 
authority’s compliance with th
[...]
ay, for the 
right people, in an open, honest, inclusive and timely manner” – Audit 
Commission. 
 
“How the local government bodies ensure that they are doing the right 
things, in the right way, for the right people, in a timely, inclusive, open, 
honest and accountable manner.  It comprises the systems and processes, 
and cultures and values, by which local government bodies are directed and 
controlled and through which they account to, engage with and, where 
appropriate, lead their communities.” – CIPFA/SOLACE 
 

1.2 The Council has a legal requirement to produce an Annual Governance 
Statement each year.  The statement accompanies the Statutory Statement 
of Accounts once adopted. 
 

1.3 The Audit and Governance Committee is tasked with overseeing the risk 
management, internal control and reporting to the Council.  A key 
component of this work is to approve the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

2.0 Governance Framework 
  
2.1 The Annual Governance Statement is the report produced at the end of the 

year on the control environment of the Council.  However this is just the end 
product of the framework of governance operating within the authority 
throughout the year. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



2.2 Appendix 1 shows the framework for gathering the assurances and how this 
is affected by and affects the relationship with partners, stakeholders and 
the community.  Following this framework should ensure that the Council 
meets the six principles of corporate governance. 
 

2.3 Use of this framework also allows the Council to demonstrate how its 
assurance gathering process links the strategic objectives and statutory 
requirements of the authority and how these objectives are to be delivered. 
 

2.4 Appendix 2 shows a timetable for the gathering of assurances to produce the 
Annual Governance Statement.  Certain elements are ongoing throughout 
the year whereas others are specifically produced at the year end in order to 
feed directly into the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

2.5 It is important to have a defined timeline for the gathering of information on 
assurance as there is a deadline (end June) for the publication of the 
Statement of Accounts alongside of which the Annual Governance Statement 
must be published. 

  
2.6 Appendix 3 shows the Managers’ Assurance Statement which includes 

coverage of the Bribery Act, Safeguarding, RIPA and frauds over £10k.  The 
statements are intended to cover the operational, project and partnership 
responsibilities of Heads of Service.  These can also be used to highlight 
concerns and actions required to improve governance throughout the 
Council. 
 

2.7 These statements are completed by Heads of Service/Senior Heads of 
Service and are then passed through the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief 
Executive.  The comments made on the statements are considered for 
inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement.  e.g.: 
 
 

Annual Governance Statement 
 
 
        Chief Executive                          Deputy Chief Executive 

                                                                                                   & S. 151 Officer 

 

 

 

Monitoring     Senior             Senior            Senior                     Head of          Senior Head  

 Officer         Head of           Head of          Head of                     Corporate       Of Projects, 

                 Regeneration     Tourism         Community               Development    Performance  

                 Planning and        and                                                  and                   And 

                    Assets          Enterprise                                       Governance        Technology 

 
 

3.0 Annual Governance Statement 
 

3.1 The Annual Governance Statement is a document that provides a structure 
in which to consider the Council’s governance arrangements and their 
effectiveness.  This ensures that major control issues are identified and 
action taken to address these issues.  
 

Page 26



 
3.2 There are essentially three parts to the statement: 

□ A statement of responsibility and purpose  
□ A description of the components of the governance framework that 
exist in the Council  

□ The resulting issues and actions arising from those arrangements  
  
4.0 
 

The 2014/15 Review 
 

4.1 
 

The 2013/14 governance issues and subsequent action plan has been 
compiled from: 
 
The annual report of the Internal Audit Manager 
Corporate Management Team 
Scrutiny reports 
Standards reports 
External Audit reports 
Reports of external review bodies 
Managers’ Assurance Statements 
Evidence from the Council’s Monitoring Officer(s) 
Review by the Chief Finance Officer, Deputy Chief Executive and 
Internal Audit Manager. 
 

4.2 
 

Completed Managers’ Assurance Statements were returned from all Heads of 
Service and from Eastbourne Homes Limited.   Six Managers’ Assurance 
Statements mentioned minor concerns around capacity and capability of 
staff.   
 

4.3 The Council is continuing with a programme of change called “Future Model” 
which is redesigning the Council’s services to be more focussed around the 
needs of customers as well as realising efficiency savings.  The Council is 
involved in shared service agreements principally with Lewes D.C. There are 
also significant asset projects underway such as the development of 
Devonshire Park.  Together this means that there is a significant volume and 
variety of change which brings a cumulative risk. The Council is aware of this 
and receives regular updates on its Sustainable Service Deliver Strategy 
(SSDS) and ongoing performance monitoring and reporting. Project boards 
and an overall cross party “DRIVE” board oversee the change programme. 
The Council has set aside financial resources to deal with short term needs 
via its strategic change fund and deploys additional resources on a project by 
project basis. 
 

4.4 CMT was asked to consider whether this should be noted as a significant 
issue for the Annual Governance Statement.  This was discussed and it was 
agreed although it should be mentioned in the body of the statement it did 
not represent a significant issue as the programmes are being adequately 
monitored.  Therefore no significant risks have been reported this year. 
 

4.5 Once approved the Annual Governance Statement will be signed by the 
Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive and will be published alongside 
the annual accounts. 
 
 

Page 27



5.0 Recommendation 
 

5.1 The committee approves the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

Jackie Humphrey 
Internal Audit Manager 
 

 
Background Papers: 
 
The Background Papers used in compiling this report were as follows: 
 
None 

 

 
 

 

Page 28



APPENDIX 1 

 

 

Accountability 

External Auditor 

opinion and reports 

Risk 

Maturity 

Reports Annual 

Report 

Annual 

Report 

Managers’ 

Assurance 

Statements 

Annual review 

of effectiveness Sources of Assurance 

GOVERNANCE 

STATEMENT 

Partners, Stakeholders and the Community 

Vision and Strategic Direction Control Environment 

Policy Development 

Cabinet Scrutiny 

Risk 

Management 

Governance 
Arrangements: 

o Strategic objectives 
o Policy & decision making 
o Leadership 
o Standards of conduct Systems of Internal Control: 

o Financial Management  
o Operations Management 
o HR Management 
o Performance Management 

Audit and 
Governance 

Committee 

Internal Audit 

P
age 29



P
age 30

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 

 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT TIMETABLE 

 

Deadline Responsibility Action 

 
1/4ly updates of the 

Strategic Risk Register 

Internal Audit 

Manager 

Internal Audit reports 

BDO External Audit reports 

All Managers Management reports 

Throughout year 

 
Other sources of 

assurance 

All Managers 

Managers Assurance 

Statements completed (to 

include RIPA statement) 

Chief Finance Officer  
Preparation of the Annual 

G
[...]
d 
that these steps will address the need for improvements that were identified 
in our review of effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and 
operation as part of our next annual review. 
 
Signed on behalf of Eastbourne Borough Council:  
 
………..................…………………………………………………………………… 
Leading Member  
 
………..................…………………………………………………………………… 
Chief Executive  
 
Date: 

Page 48



 

Body: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Date: 24th June 2015 
 

Subject: Risk Management 
 

Report Of: Internal Audit Manager 
 

Ward(s) All 
 

Purpose To provide a report on the updating of the Strategic Risk 
Register and changes made to it. 
 

Recommendation(s): To consider and agree the amended Strategic Risk Register. 
 
 

Contact: Jackie Humphrey, Internal Audit Manager, Telephone 01323 
415925 or internally on extension 5925. 
E-mail address jackie.humphrey@eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

  

1.0 Introduction  
 

1.1 The terms of reference for the Audit and Governance Committee include the 
following: Review the effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements for 
identifying and managing risks, internal control environment and corporate 
governance arrangements. 
 

1.2 It has been agreed that the Strategic Risk Register need only be reported to 
Committee when there are any changes made. 
 

2.0 Quarterly review of Strategic Risk Register 
 

2.1. The Strategic Risk Register was taken to Corporate Management Team on 
19th May 2015 for the regular quarterly review. 
 

2.2. All the risks were considered in terms of whether there were any new ones 
which should be added or whether any of the current risk scores needed to 
be changed. 
 

2.3. It was agreed that with the May local and general elections being completed 
the risk level of SR_001 could be reduced back to its previous score.  This 
changes this risk from amber back to green. 
 

2.4. In view of the current job vacancies at the Council and the unemployment 
rate in the town it was agreed to raise t
[...]
 

new legislation (e.g. Localism 

Act).  

 

6. Ensure compliance with 

legislation such as Data 

Protection and Safeguarding. 

 

P
age 56



BODY: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 23 June 2015 
 

SUBJECT: Annual Accounts 2014/15 
 

REPORT OF: Financial Services Manager 

Ward(s): All 
 

Purpose: To present the annual accounts for 2014/15 
 

Contact: Pauline Adams, Financial Services Manager Tel:  
01323 415979.  
 

Recommendations: Members are asked to note the draft annual 
accounts for 2014/15.  

 
1.0 Introduction  

 
1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require the Council to 

formally approve and publish the Statement of Accounts for the 
financial year ending 31 March 2015 by 30 September 2015. 
 

1.2 It is the Chief Financial Officer’s (CFO) responsibility to ensure 
the preparation of the Statement is in accordance with the 
CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on local Authority Accounting in 
the United Kingdom (the Code). The CFO is also responsible for 
certifying that the accounts represent a true and fair view of the 
authority’s financial position by 30 June.  
 

1.3 The responsibility for the formal adoption of the accounts has 
been delegated to this Committee and the accounts together with 
any audit amendments will be presented back to this committee 
prior to the September deadline so that members can comply 
with this duty. This responsibility is intended to enhance the 
corporate accountability and ownership of the finances of the 
authority. It is also a requirement under the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations for the person presiding at the Committee at which 
approval is given to sign and date them.  
 

1.4 The Statement of Accounts is to be considered by the Cabinet on 
8 July 2015 and any comments from this Committee will be 
reported verbally.  
 

2.0 Format of the Statement of Accounts  
 

2.1 The format of the Statement of Accounts has been prepared in 
line with the requirements of the Code and related guidance 
notes. 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 57



2.2 The draft statement of accounts is circulated separately and an 
overview and key points of interest is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

2.3 There have been no major changes to the Code this year.  

There have been some minor changes that affect the accounting 
for schools and are therefore not applicable to this Council.  

2.4 The Annual Governance Statement is not reported within the 
Statement of Accounts but sits along side the statement giving 
members assurance that the data supporting the figures included 
in the accounts are based on sound financial systems.  
 

3.0 Financial Results  
 

3.1 The provisional outturn for the general fund, HRA and capital was 
reported to the Cabinet on 1 June 2015. An analysis of the 
Council’s financial activity of the year 1 April 2014 to 31 March 
2015 can be found in the Foreword of the Statement of Accounts 
and the key issues are outlined in the overview attached at 
Appendix 1. 
 

4.0 External Audit  
 

4.1 The 2014/15 Statement of Accounts is still subject to external 
audit by BDO LLP and the outcome of the audit will be reported 
back to this committee at its September meeting. Any significant 
subsequent changes to the Statement also will be reported at 
that time. 
 

4.2 BDO are due to start their audit work on 20 July 2015. 
 

5.0 Consultation  
 

5.1 The accounts will be open for public inspection between 13 July 
and 7 August 2015 when any taxpayer of the Borough is entitled 
to come, inspect and make copies of the accounts and all books, 
deeds, contracts, bills, vouchers and receipts related to those 
accounts. The date set for questioning the external auditor has 
been set as 10 August 2015 until the end of the audit. All queries 
and questions must be put in writing to him and sent directly to 
his offices.  
 

6.0 Summary 
 

6.1 Members are asked to note the annual accounts for 2014/15. 
 

Page 58



 
Background Papers: 
 
The Background Papers used in co

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

Wednesday, 24 June 2015 

at 6.00 pm 
 

 
 

 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Present:- 
 
Members: Councillor Swansborough (Chairman) Councillors Choudhury, 

Di Cara, Dow, Holt, Smart and Taylor 
 
 

 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2015.  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2015 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record. 
 

2 Apologies for absence.  
 

An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Sabri. 
 

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

 

None were declared. 
 

4 Internal Audit Report to 31st March 2015.  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding a summary of the activities of Internal Audit for the fourth 
quarter of the financial year 2014/15. 

A list of all final audit reports issued from 1st April to 31 March 2014 and 
the level of assurance attained were detailed in the report. The Committee 
was advised that during this quarter, no reports had been issued with an 
assurance level of inadequate. 

Audit work carried out to date against the audit plan was set out in 
appendix A. The Internal Audit Manager made reference to the main points 
from the appendix which was the review of Government Connect, the loss 
of the Computer Auditor and postponement of two audit reviews. Further 
details were contained in the report.  

Further information on reports issued in final during the year with an 
assurance level below excellent was set out in Appendix B, with any issues 
highlighted in the reviews which informed the assurance level given. The 
Committee were reassured that these were the assurance level given at the 
time the final report was issued and did not reflect recommendations that 
had been addressed.  



2 

Audit and Governance 

Wednesday, 24 June 2015 

 

 

A brief explanation for a number of outstanding high and medium priority 
recommendations from audits, reasons why they had not been 
implemented along with the month when the next follow up date was due 
was set out in appendix C. 

The comments made by the Corporate Management Team and officers 
following consideration of outstanding high risks was set out in appendix D. 
Appendix D was designated as confidential to reduce the risk of 
opportunities to commit fraud. 

The Committee was advised that no frauds over £10k were recorded in the 
fourth quarter of 2014/15 and only one fraud over £10k had been identified 
for this year and that was detailed in the report.  

Work undertaken in Corporate Fraud including investigations into benefit 
claims, National Fraud Initiative data matching, non-responses to the single 
person discount review and the East Sussex Counter Fraud Hub was 
detailed in the report. 

The Internal Audit Manager advised that the work referred to in the report 
had been used as the basis for the opinion of the overall effectiveness and 
adequacy of the internal control environment, in addition to other ad hoc 
work undertaken by the auditors. It was the opinion of the Internal Audit 
Manager that internal controls across the authority were generally found to 
be sound. 

The Committee was advised that the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
came into effect from 1st April 2013, therefore the work of the Internal 
Audit section was assessed for compliance against these standards. It was 
found that the Internal Audit function was “generally conforming” to the 
standards with a 97.63% rating. Areas of partial or no conformance were 
listed in the table attached to the report, in addition to an explanation and 
actions to be taken where appropriate. 

An agreement within the Sussex Audit Group had been reached on how to 
undertake external reviews. A schedule had been formulated so that each 
authority’s compliance with the standards could be reviewed by the Internal 
Audit Manager from two other authorities. The Committee was advised that 
Eastbourne would be reviewed in 2015/16. 

The Committee discussed the draft internal audit plan for 2015/16 that was 
adopted by the previous membership of the Committee at its meeting on 11 
March 2015. The Internal Audit Manager clarified that progress against the 
plan would be reported on at the next meeting of the Committee. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

5 Annual Governance Statement.  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding the Annual Governance Statement which detailed the key 
elements of the systems and processes of the Council’s governance 
arrangements. 



3 

Audit and Governance 

Wednesday, 24 June 2015 

 
The Annual Governance Statement was a report produced at the end of the 
year on the control environment of the Council and was a statutory 
document that accompanied the statutory Statement of Accounts once 
adopted. The Statement provided a structure in which to consider the 
Council’s governance arrangements and their effectiveness. This ensured 
that major control issues were identified and action would be taken to 
address those issues. 

Appendix 1 of the report detailed the framework for gathering the 
assurances and how that affected the relationship with partners, 
stakeholders and the community. Following the framework should ensure 
that the Council met the six principles of corporate governance.  

A timetable for the gathering of assurances to produce the Annual 
Governance Statement was set out in Appendix 2 of the report. 

Appendix 3 showed the Manager’s Assurance Statement which included 
coverage of the Bribery Act, Safeguarding, Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and frauds over £10K. The statement was intended 
to cover the operational, project and partnership responsibilities of the 
Heads of Service. It could also be used to highlight any concerns and 
subsequent actions required to improve governance throughout the Council. 

Once these statements had been completed by the relevant Heads of 
Service they were passed through the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief 
Executive. The comments made on the statements were considered for 
inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement. 

The governance issues and subsequent action plan had been compiled from 
a number of sources including reports of internal and external audit, the 
Corporate Management Team (CMT), Scrutiny and Standards reports, 
external review bodies, managers assurance statements, evidence from the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer and review by the Chief Finance Officer, Deputy 
Chief Executive and Internal Audit Manager.  

The Internal Audit Manager advised that completed Managers’ Assurance 
Statements had been returned from all Heads of Service and from 
Eastbourne Homes Limited. Six of these statements mentioned minor 
concerns over capacity and capability of staff. The Council continued to 
redesign its services through the “Future Model” programme, and were 
involved in a shared services agreement principally with Lewes District 
Council. Significant asset projects were also underway and collectively 
these carried a cumulative risk. The Committee was advised that the 
Council were regularly updated on its Sustainable Service Delivery Strategy 
and was monitoring and reporting ongoing performance. 

The Council’s Corporate Management Team agreed that this should be 
mentioned in the body of the statement but did not represent a significant 
issue as it was being adequately monitored. As a result no significant risks 
had been reported this year. 

Once the Statement had been approved by the Audit and Governance 
Committee it would be given to the Chief Executive and Leader of the 
Council to sign before it is published alongside the Statement of Accounts. 



4 

Audit and Governance 

Wednesday, 24 June 2015 

 

 

The Committee queried the risk of bribery and how that was monitored. The 
Internal Audit Manager responded that this was monitored through the 
Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption policy. With a policy in place it was 
down to managers to ensure that any risk of bribery was being controlled. 
In addition, a check of managers and the controls in place would be covered 
through the role of audit. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the Annual Governance Statement for 
2014/15 as appended to the report be approved. 
 

6 Strategic Risk Register.  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding an update of the Strategic Risk Register. 

The Strategic Risk Register had been taken to Corporate Management Team 
on 19 May 2015 for the regular quarterly review and the updated register 
was appended to the report. 

It was agreed that now the local and general elections in May 2015 had 
been completed, the risk level of risk SR_001 should be returned back to its 
original score of green. 

In view of the current job vacancies at the Council and the unemployment 
rate in the town, it was agreed to raise the likelihood of risk SR_004 
(employment market) from 2 to 3 and change the risk to amber from 
green. 

The Committee asked about the potential risk of the Council entering into 
contracts without committed funding. The Chief Finance Officer clarified that 
the internal controls around giving the authority liability in terms of 
contracts would be covered under the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. 
Additional wording would be added to the register to state the requirement 
for all managers to comply with financial regulations. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the amended Strategic Risk Register as 
appended to the report be approved. 
 

7 Annual Accounts 2014/15.  
 

The Financial Services Manager presented the draft annual accounts for 
2014/15.  

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require the Council to formally 
approve and publish the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ending 
31 March 2015 by 30 September 2015.  

It is the responsibility of the authority’s Chief Finance Officer to certify that 
the accounts represent a true and fair view of the authority’s financial 
position by 30 June in addition to ensuring the preparation of the statement 
is in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom (The Code). 



5 

Audit and Governance 

Wednesday, 24 June 2015 

 
The Statement of Accounts would be considered by Cabinet at its meeting 
on the 8 July 2015. 

The Financial Services Manager reported that there had been no major 
changes to the Code this year and a minor change affecting the accounting 
for schools was not applicable to the Council. 

The Annual Governance Statement was not reported within the Statement 
of Accounts but instead sat alongside the statement giving members 
assurance that the data supporting the figures included in the accounts 
were based on sound financial systems. 

The provisional financial outturn for the general fund, housing revenue 
account and capital expenditure had been reported to Cabinet on 1 June 
2015. An analysis of the Council’s financial activity for 2014/15 was set out 
in the Forward of the Statement of Accounts and an overview of the key 
issues, was attached at appendix 1 to the report.  

The draft accounts 2014/15 were circulated separately prior to the meeting. 

The Council’s external auditors BDO LLP are required to report back to the 
Committee at its September meeting with their independent opinion of the 
accounts. The Committee was advised that BDO were due to start their 
work on 20 July 2015. The accounts would be open for public inspection 
between the 13 July and 7 August 2015. 

RESOLVED: That the draft annual accounts for 2014/15 be noted. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.07 pm 
 
 
 Councillor Swansborough 

(Chairman) 
  
 


